Effective July 1, 2022, the Agency adopted GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements (GASB 96), which modifies the guidance for subscription-based information technology
arrangements (SBITA) accounting. Under this statement, a government generally should recognize a right-
to-use subscription assets — an intangible asset — and a corresponding subscription liability. The subscription
liability should be initially measured at the present value of subscription payments expected to be made
during the subscription term. The subscription asset should be initially measured as the sum of (1) the initial
subscription liability amount, (2) payments made to the SBITA vendor before commencement term, (3)
capitalizable implementation cost, less any incentives received from the SBITA vendor at or before the
commencement of the subscription term. The Agency has implemented GASB 96 in the current period and
has retrospectively adjusted the presentation of SBITAs within the accompanying financial statements.

The effects of the adjustments for the year ended June 30, 2022 were as follows:

As Previously
Reported

Impact of Recently
Adopted Accounting

Principle As Adjusted

Statement of Net Position as of June 30, 2022

Right-of-Use Assets, net $� 4,466,197 $� 422,747 $� 4,888,944

Lease and Subscription Liabilities $� 4,451,917 $� 285,792 $� 4,737,709

Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses $� 6,027,626 $� 669 $� 6,028,295

Total Net Position $� (18,087,499) $� 136,286 $� (17,951,213)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Depreciation and Amortization $� 2,564,396 $� 12,078 $� 2,576,474

Other General and Administration Expenses $� 342,560 $� (148,364) $� 194,196

Total Operating Expenses $� 51,248,566 $� (136,286) $� 51,112,280

Change in Net Position $� 2,047,263 $� 136,286 $� 2,183,549

MARYLAND LOTTERY AND GAMING CONTROL AGENCY

Notes to the Financial Statements

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (continued)

ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022 51

LOTTERY GAMES – REVENUE RECOGNITION AND PRIZE OBLIGATIONS
REVENUE RECOGNITION
Revenue from lottery games originates from three product lines: draw games, scratch-off games and ITLMs.
The Agency develops multiple game themes and prize structures to comply with its enabling legislation and
customer demand. Independent and corporate retailers comprised principally of grocery and convenience